Tennessee Legal Research



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
LEGAL RESEARCH SERIES

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor

Arkansas Legal Research
Coleen M. Barger

a
Florida Legal Research, Third Edition
Barbara J. Busharis & Suzanne E. Rowe
2
Georgia Legal Research
Nancy P. Johnson, Elizabeth G. Adelman, & Nancy J. Adams
Y
Illinois Legal Research
Mark E. Wojcik
b 8
Michigan Legal Research
Pamela Lysaght
I 8
Missouri Legal Research
Wanda M. Temm & Julie M. Cheslik
a
Oregon Legal Research, Second Edition
Suzanne E. Rowe
a
Pennsylvania Legal Research
Barbara J. Busharis & Bonny L. Tavares
a

Tennessee Legal Research
Sibyl Marshall & Carol McCrehan Parker

I 8

Washington Legal Research
Julie Heintz



Tennessee Legal Research

Sibyl Marshall

University of Tennessee
College of Law

Carol McCrehan Parker

University of Tennessee
College of Law

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2007
Sibyl Marshall and Carol McCrehan Parker
All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Marshall, Sibyl.
Tennessee legal research / by Sibyl Marshall, Carol McCrehan
Parker.
p. cm. -- (Carolina Academic Press legal research series)

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN-13: 978-1-59460-347-1 (alk. paper)

ISBN-10: 1-59460-347-2 (alk. paper)

1. Legal research--Tennessee. I. Parker, Carol. II. Title. III. Se-
ries.

KFT75.M37 2007
340.072'0768--dc22

2007009172

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



to Jean Moore, our friend and colleague






Summary of Contents

List of Tables

Series Note

Acknowledgments

Chapter 1 The Research Process and Legal Analysis

Chapter 2 Judicial Opinions and Reporters

Chapter 3 Researching Judicial Opinions

Chapter 4 Constitutions, Statutes, and Procedural and
Ethical Rules

Chapter 5 Legislative History

Chapter 6 Administrative Law

Chapter 7 Citator Services

Chapter 8 Secondary Sources

Chapter 9 Online Legal Research

Chapter 10 Research Strategies and Organization

Appendix A Where to Find Tennessee Law

Appendix B Selected Bibliography

About the Authors

Index

vil

59
79
97
117
131
159
181
197
205

209
211






Contents

List of Tables xvii
Series Note xxi
Acknowledgments xxiil
Chapter 1 The Research Process and Legal Analysis 3
I.  Tennessee Legal Research 3

II. The Intersection of Legal Research and Legal Analysis 3
III. Types of Legal Authority 4
IV. Court Systems 6

A. Tennessee Courts 6

B. Federal Courts 8

C. Courts of Other States 9

V. Overview of the Research Process 10
A. Generating Research Terms 11

B. Researching the Law— Organization of This Text 13
Chapter 2 Judicial Opinions and Reporters 15
I.  Reporters for Tennessee Cases 15

A. The Anatomy of a Reported Case 18

B. Tables and Additional Information in Reporters 23

C. Advance Sheets 23

D. Other Sources for Finding Tennessee Cases 24

II. Reporters for Other States 25

ix



X Contents

III. Reporters for Federal Cases
A. United States Supreme Court
B. United States Courts of Appeals
C. United States District Courts

IV. Topical Reporters

V. Reading and Analyzing Case Opinions
A. A Thimbleful of Civil Procedure
B. Analyzing the Substance of Case Opinions
C. Strategies for Reading Case Opinions

Chapter 3 Researching Judicial Opinions

I. The National Digest System
A. State Digests
B. Regional Digests
C. Federal Digests
D. Combined Digests

II. Structure of a West Digest
A. Topics and Key Numbers
B. Headnotes
C. Chronological Coverage Within Digests

III. Using the Digests
A. Beginning with the Descriptive Word Index
1. Develop a List of Research Terms

27
27
28
29

29

29
30
32
35

37

37
38
39
39
39

40
40
41
43

43
43
44

2. Find the Research Terms in the Descriptive
Word Index

3. Check the Pocket Part to the Descriptive
Word Index

4. Review the Headnotes for Each Topic and Key
Number Combination in the Main Volumes
of the Digest

5. Update Each Topic and Key Number in
Digests and Reporters

6. Read the Relevant Cases that Your Research

Reveals
B. Beginning with a Relevant Case

49
50



Contents

C. Beginning with the Topic Analysis
D. Beginning with the Words and Phrases Volumes
E. Beginning with the Table of Cases

IV. Additional Methods of Researching Case Law
A. Starting with Secondary Sources
B. Starting with an Annotated Code
C. Starting with a Known Case and Updating It
D. Searching Electronic Databases

Chapter 4 Constitutions, Statutes, and Procedural and
Ethical Rules

I. Constitutions
A. The Tennessee Constitution
B. Researching the Tennessee Constitution
C. Researching the Federal Constitution

II. Statutes
A. Publication of Statutes
B. Researching Statutes in the Tennessee Code
Annotated
1. Finding Relevant Statutes
a. Researching Code Books— Starting with
the Index
b. Researching Code Books— Using the
Tables of Contents
c. Researching Statutes— Starting with
Secondary Sources
d. Researching Statutes— Online Sources
2. Reading the Statutory Language
Finding Cases that Interpret or Apply Statutes
4. Other Helpful Features of the Tennessee Code
Annotated
a. Additional Annotations
b. Statutory History
c. Tables
d. Rules
C. Researching the Statutes of Other States

(SN

X1

51
51
52

53
53
55
56
57

59

59
59
61
62

62
63

64
65

65

65

66
66
66
69

69
69
70
71
71
71



xil Contents

D. Federal Statutes

III. Court and Ethical Rules
A. Tennessee Court Rules
B. Federal Court Rules
C. Professional Rules

Chapter 5 Legislative History
I. The Legislative Process

II. Legislative History
A. Tracking Historical Bills
B. Additional Resources for Tennessee Legislative
History Research

III. Tracking Current Bills
A. Researching with a Bill Number
B. Learning About Other Pending Bills

IV. Federal Legislative Research
A. Federal Legislative History
1. Sources of Federal Legislative History
2. Compiled Legislative History
B. Tracking Current Federal Bills and Recently Passed
Laws on the Internet

Chapter 6 Administrative Law
I.  Administrative Law and Governmental Agencies
II. Administrative Regulations

III. Researching Tennessee Administrative Law

A. Find the Applicable Regulation
1. Availability of Tennessee Regulations
2. Searching for Tennessee Regulations
3. Reading Regulations and Their Notes
4. Finding Older Regulations

B. Research the Enabling Act

C. Update Your Regulatory Research

72

74
74
75
76

79
80

82
83

85

87
87
88

89
89
90
91

93

97
97
99

100
102
102
102
104
104
105
105



IV.

V.

Contents

D. Locate Agency Decisions and Case Opinions
Interpreting and Applying the Regulation
1. Agency Decisions
2. Case Opinions
E. Contact Agency Personnel

Attorney General Opinions

Federal Administrative Law

A. Code of Federal Regulations

B. Federal Register

C. Updating Federal Regulations
D. Decisions of Federal Agencies

Chapter 7 Citator Services

L.

II.

III.

Updating Online
A. Using Shepard’s on LexisNexis
B. Using KeyCite on Westlaw

Updating with Citators in Print

The Process of Updating
A. When to Update
B. Updating Other Authorities

Chapter 8 Secondary Sources

L.
II.

II1.

Legal Encyclopedias

Treatises and Other Books
A. Academic Works
B. Continuing Legal Education Materials and Other
Works for Practitioners
1. Practice Guides
2. Form Books
3. Jury Instructions
4. Continuing Legal Education Materials

Legal Periodicals
A. Law Reviews and Journals

xiii

106
107
108
110

110

111
112
114
115
115

117

118
119
123

125

127
128
129

131
132

135
135

136
138
138
139
141

142
142



Xiv

B.

C.

Contents

Bar Journals
Locating Articles
1. Westlaw and LexisNexis
2. Index to Legal Periodicals and LegalTrac
3. HeinOnline
4. Print Indexes

IV. American Law Reports

V. Topical Looseleaf Services

A.

B.

Using Looseleaf Services in Print
Using Looseleaf Services Online

VI. Restatements

VII. Uniform Laws and Model Codes

VIIIL. Using Secondary Sources in Research

Chapter 9 Online Legal Research

I. Integrating Print and Online Research

II. Choosing Print or Online Sources

A.

B.
C.
D

How much do you know about the topic?

Are your search terms likely to be broad or narrow?
How much does it cost, and who is paying?

Which is more important: accuracy and official
status of the documents, or currency of the
documents?

III. Online Sources for Legal Research

A.

B.

Commercial Providers
Government Websites

IV. How to Make the Most of Online Searching

A.

General Considerations in Searching Online
1. What type of authority is your document?
2. Who offers the website? What kind of
quality does it have?
3. When was the document published?
4. How can online tools and context be used to
improve searching?

144
145
145
146
147
148

148

150
151
152

152
154
155

159
159

159
160
160
161

162

164
164
165

165
165
166

166
167

168



Contents

B. Nuts and Bolts of Searching Westlaw and
LexisNexis

1. Retrieving a Document When You Have a

Citation

2. Continuing Research with “One Good Case”
3. Researching a Legal Issue from Scratch

a. Choose a Database
b. Generate Search Terms
c. Construct a Search

Chapter 10 Research Strategies and Organization

L.
II.

III.

Moving from Story to Strategy

Planning Your Research Strategy
A. The Research Process
B. Creating Your Research Plan

Conducting Your Research

A. Taking Notes and Keeping Organized

B. Secondary Authorities

C. List of Authorities

D. Analytical Notes on Primary Authorities
1. Notes on Statutes
2 Notes on Cases

E. Updating

E Outlining Your Analysis

G. Ending Your Research

Appendix A Where to Find Tennessee Law

Tennessee Cases

Tennessee Constitution

Current Statutory Code

Archival/Superseded Statutory Codes

Session Laws/Slip Laws

Administrative Regulations

Administrative Register

Tennessee Court Rules, Evidentiary Rules,
Procedural Rules, and Professional Rules

XV

169

169
170
171
172
173
174

181
181

182
182
183

185
185
187
187
188
190
190
191
192
192

197

197
198
198
199
200
201
202

202



XVi Contents

Attorney General Opinions

Appendix B Selected Bibliography
General Research
Tennessee Research
Specialized and Advanced Legal Research
Texts on Legal Analysis

About the Authors
Index

203

205
205
205
206
206

209
211



List of Tables

Chapter 1 The Research Process and Legal Analysis
Table 1-1. Examples of Authority in Tennessee Research
Table 1-2. Overview of the Research Process
Table 1-3. Generating Research Terms

Chapter 2 Judicial Opinions and Reporters
Table 2-1. Quick Guide to Decoding Citations to the
South Western Reporter
Table 2-2. Opening Page from Woodroof v. Fisher,
180 SW.3d 542 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005)
Table 2-3. Reporters for Federal Court Cases

Chapter 3 Researching Judicial Opinions
Table 3-1. Excerpts from West’s Tennessee Digest 2d
Table 3-2. Court Abbreviations in West’s Tennessee
Digest 2d
Table 3-3. Outline for Digest Research with
the Descriptive Word Index
Table 3-4. Sample Index from “Homicide” Digest Topic
Table 3-5. Excerpt from Words and Phrases
in West’s Tennessee Digest 2d
Table 3-6. Electronic Search Results

Chapter 4 Constitutions, Statutes, and Procedural and
Ethical Rules
Table 4-1. Outline for Tennessee Statutory Research
Table 4-2. Example Tennessee Statute

xvil

3
5
10
12

15

16

19
27

37
38

42

44
45

52
58

59
65
67



xviil

Table 4-3.
Table 4-4.

List of Tables

Example Statutory History Line
Chapters of the Rules of Professional
Conduct

Chapter 5 Legislative History

Table 5-1.
Table 5-2.
Table 5-3.
Table 5-4.

How a Bill Becomes a Law

Tracking a Passed Bill

Excerpt from House Journal
Comparison of Sources for Tennessee
and Federal Legislative History

Appendix 1 Tennessee Legislative History Materials
Appendix 2 Federal Legislative History Materials

Chapter 6 Administrative Law

Table 6-1.

Table 6-2.

Table 6-3.

Table 6-4.

Table 6-5.

Example of Relationship between Statutes
and Regulations

Example of Tennessee Administrative
Regulation Numbering

Researching Tennessee Administrative
Regulations

Electronic Searches for Cases Interpreting
Regulations

Example of a Federal Regulation

Chapter 7 Citator Services

Table 7-1.
Table 7-2.
Table 7-3.

Shepard’s Online Treatment Signals
Reading Citing Sources on Shepard’s
KeyCite Treatment Symbols

Chapter 8 Secondary Sources

Table 8-1.

Table 8-2.

Table 8-3.

Outline for Researching Secondary Sources
in Paper

Excerpt from Wright & Miller’s Federal
Practice and Procedure

Law Reviews and Journals Published by
Tennessee Law Schools

70
77
79
80
83
86
92
93
95
97
100
101
101

109
113

117
120
122
123
131
133

137

144



List of Tables

Chapter 9 Online Legal Research
Table 9-1. Websites of Commercial Providers
Table 9-2. Example Notes for Online Searching
Table 9-3. Boolean Connectors and Commands

Chapter 10 Research Strategies and Organization
Table 10-1. Sample Research Plan
Table 10-2. Sample Analysis Chart

XIX

159
164
172
176

181
184
193






Series Note

The Legal Research Series published by Carolina Academic Press
includes an increasing number of titles from states around the coun-
try. The goal of each book is to provide law students, practitioners,
paralegals, college students, and laypeople with the essential elements
of legal research in each state. Unlike more bibliographic texts, the
Legal Research Series books seek to explain concisely both the sources
of state law research and the process for conducting legal research ef-
fectively.

xxi






Acknowledgments

This work, as part of a series of state legal research texts, draws on
Oregon Legal Research for much of its organization and content, and
we thank Suzanne Rowe for permission to draw on her excellent and
inspiring work. We also thank our supportive and insightful col-
leagues at the University of Tennessee College of Law, with special
thanks to Patti Ogden for her technical wizardry and crack citation
formatting skills; to Reba Best, Cheryn Picquet, and Loretta Price, for
guidance on numerous questions of style and substance; and to Jean
Moore for her keen and careful work in reviewing and commenting
on several of the chapters. Our series editor, Suzanne Rowe, not only
allowed us to draw from her book but made this work immeasurably
better through her editing. Finally, research assistants Corinne Mar-
tin and Harvey Rogers worked painstakingly and diligently in proot-
reading, verifying, correcting, and updating the manuscript and we
gratefully acknowledge their help.

xxiii



