# **Tennessee Legal Research**

## CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS LEGAL RESEARCH SERIES

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor

Arkansas Legal Research Coleen M. Barger

è

Florida Legal Research, Third Edition Barbara J. Busharis & Suzanne E. Rowe

èa.

Georgia Legal Research Nancy P. Johnson, Elizabeth G. Adelman, & Nancy J. Adams

•

Illinois Legal Research Mark E. Wojcik

è**a** 

Michigan Legal Research Pamela Lysaght

èa.

Missouri Legal Research Wanda M. Temm & Julie M. Cheslik

è

Oregon Legal Research, Second Edition Suzanne E. Rowe

è

Pennsylvania Legal Research Barbara J. Busharis & Bonny L. Tavares

è

Tennessee Legal Research Sibyl Marshall & Carol McCrehan Parker

è

Washington Legal Research Julie Heintz

### **Tennessee Legal Research**

#### Sibyl Marshall

University of Tennessee College of Law

#### Carol McCrehan Parker

University of Tennessee College of Law

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina

#### Copyright © 2007 Sibyl Marshall and Carol McCrehan Parker All Rights Reserved

#### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Marshall, Sibyl.

Tennessee legal research / by Sibyl Marshall, Carol McCrehan Parker.

p. cm. -- (Carolina Academic Press legal research series) Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN-13: 978-1-59460-347-1 (alk. paper)

ISBN-10: 1-59460-347-2 (alk. paper)

1. Legal research--Tennessee. I. Parker, Carol. II. Title. III. Series.

KFT75.M37 2007 340.072'0768--dc22

2007009172

#### CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



# **Summary of Contents**

List of Tabl	es	XVII
Series Note		xxi
Acknowled	gments	xxiii
Chapter 1	The Research Process and Legal Analysis	3
Chapter 2	Judicial Opinions and Reporters	15
Chapter 3	Researching Judicial Opinions	37
Chapter 4	Constitutions, Statutes, and Procedural and Ethical Rules	59
Chapter 5	Legislative History	79
Chapter 6	Administrative Law	97
Chapter 7	Citator Services	117
Chapter 8	Secondary Sources	131
Chapter 9	Online Legal Research	159
Chapter 10	Research Strategies and Organization	181
Appendix A	A Where to Find Tennessee Law	197
Appendix I	3 Selected Bibliography	205
About the A	Authors	209
Index		211

## **Contents**

Series	Tables Note wledgments	xvii xxi xxiii
Chapt	er 1 The Research Process and Legal Analysis	3
I.	Tennessee Legal Research	3
II.	The Intersection of Legal Research and Legal Analysis	3
III.	Types of Legal Authority	4
	Court Systems A. Tennessee Courts B. Federal Courts C. Courts of Other States Overview of the Research Process A. Generating Research Terms B. Researching the Law—Organization of This Text	6 8 9 10 11
Chapt		15
I.	Reporters for Tennessee Cases A. The Anatomy of a Reported Case B. Tables and Additional Information in Reporters C. Advance Sheets D. Other Sources for Finding Tennessee Cases	15 18 23 23 24
II.	Reporters for Other States	25

x Contents

111.	Rep	forters for rederal Cases	27
	A.	United States Supreme Court	27
	В.	United States Courts of Appeals	28
	C.	United States District Courts	29
IV.	Тор	ical Reporters	29
V.	Reac	ling and Analyzing Case Opinions	29
	A.	A Thimbleful of Civil Procedure	30
	В.	Analyzing the Substance of Case Opinions	32
	C.	Strategies for Reading Case Opinions	35
Chapt	er 3	Researching Judicial Opinions	37
I.	The	e National Digest System	37
	A.	State Digests	38
	В.	Regional Digests	39
	C.	Federal Digests	39
	D.	Combined Digests	39
II.	Str	ucture of a West Digest	40
	A.	Topics and Key Numbers	40
	В.	Headnotes	41
	C.	Chronological Coverage Within Digests	43
III.	Usi	ng the Digests	43
	A.	8	43
		1. Develop a List of Research Terms	44
		2. Find the Research Terms in the Descriptive	
		Word Index	44
		3. Check the Pocket Part to the Descriptive	
		Word Index	46
		4. Review the Headnotes for Each Topic and Key	
		Number Combination in the Main Volumes	
		of the Digest	46
		5. Update Each Topic and Key Number in	
		Digests and Reporters	47
		6. Read the Relevant Cases that Your Research	
	_	Reveals	49
	В.	Beginning with a Relevant Case	50

Contents	X1

C.	Beginning with the Topic Analysis	51
D.	Beginning with the Words and Phrases Volumes	51
E.	Beginning with the Table of Cases	52
IV. Ado	ditional Methods of Researching Case Law	53
A.	Starting with Secondary Sources	53
В.	Starting with an Annotated Code	55
C.	Starting with a Known Case and Updating It	56
D.	Searching Electronic Databases	57
Chapter 4		
	Ethical Rules	59
I. Cons	stitutions	59
A.	The Tennessee Constitution	59
В.	Researching the Tennessee Constitution	61
C.	Researching the Federal Constitution	62
II. Stat	utes	62
A.	Publication of Statutes	63
В.	Researching Statutes in the Tennessee Code	
	Annotated	64
	1. Finding Relevant Statutes	65
	a. Researching Code Books—Starting with	
	the Index	65
	b. Researching Code Books—Using the	
	Tables of Contents	65
	c. Researching Statutes—Starting with	
	Secondary Sources	66
	d. Researching Statutes—Online Sources	66
	2. Reading the Statutory Language	66
	3. Finding Cases that Interpret or Apply Statutes	69
	4. Other Helpful Features of the <i>Tennessee Code</i>	
	Annotated	69
	a. Additional Annotations	69
	b. Statutory History	70
	c. Tables	71
	d. Rules	71
C.	Researching the Statutes of Other States	71

xii Contents

	D. Federal Statute	es	72
III.	Court and Ethical A. Tennessee Cou B. Federal Court C. Professional Re	ırt Rules Rules	74 74 75 76
Chapt	er 5 Legislative Hi	istory	79
I.	The Legislative Pro	ocess	80
II.	Legislative History A. Tracking Histo B. Additional Res History Resear	orical Bills sources for Tennessee Legislative	82 83 85
III.		Bills ith a Bill Number nt Other Pending Bills	87 87 88
IV.	2. Compile	ntive History of Federal Legislative History d Legislative History ent Federal Bills and Recently Passed	89 89 90 91
Chapt	er 6 Administrativ	ve Law	97
I.	Administrative Lav	v and Governmental Agencies	97
II.	Administrative Reg	gulations	99
III.	<ul><li>A. Find the Appli</li><li>1. Availabili</li><li>2. Searching</li><li>3. Reading</li></ul>	ssee Administrative Law cable Regulation ity of Tennessee Regulations g for Tennessee Regulations Regulations and Their Notes Older Regulations	100 102 102 102 104 104
	B. Research the E		104
	C. Update Your R	legulatory Research	105

	•••
Contents	X111

	<ul> <li>D. Locate Agency Decisions and Case Opinions Interpreting and Applying the Regulation <ol> <li>Agency Decisions</li> <li>Case Opinions</li> </ol> </li> <li>E. Contact Agency Personnel</li> </ul>	106 107 108 110
IV.	Attorney General Opinions	110
V.	Federal Administrative Law A. Code of Federal Regulations B. Federal Register C. Updating Federal Regulations D. Decisions of Federal Agencies	111 112 114 115 115
Chapt	er 7 Citator Services	117
I.	Updating Online A. Using Shepard's on LexisNexis B. Using KeyCite on Westlaw	118 119 123
II.	Updating with Citators in Print	125
III.	The Process of Updating A. When to Update B. Updating Other Authorities	127 128 129
Chapt	er 8 Secondary Sources	131
I.	Legal Encyclopedias	132
II.	Treatises and Other Books A. Academic Works B. Continuing Legal Education Materials and Other	135 135
	Works for Practitioners  1. Practice Guides  2. Form Books  3. Jury Instructions  4. Continuing Legal Education Materials	136 138 138 139 141
	Legal Periodicals  A. Law Reviews and Journals	142 142

xiv Contents

	В.	Bar J	ournals	144
	C.	Locat	ting Articles	145
		1.	Westlaw and LexisNexis	145
		2.	Index to Legal Periodicals and LegalTrac	146
		3.	HeinOnline	147
		4.	Print Indexes	148
IV.	. Am	erican	Law Reports	148
V.	Top	oical L	ooseleaf Services	150
	A.	Using	g Looseleaf Services in Print	151
	В.	Using	g Looseleaf Services Online	152
VI	. Res	tatem	ents	152
VI	I. Un	iform	Laws and Model Codes	154
VI	II. U	sing Se	econdary Sources in Research	155
Chap	ter 9	Onl	ine Legal Research	159
I.	Int	egratir	ng Print and Online Research	159
II.	Ch	oosing	Print or Online Sources	159
	A.	_	much do you know about the topic?	160
	В.		our search terms likely to be broad or narrow?	160
	C.		much does it cost, and who is paying?	161
	D.		h is more important: accuracy and official	
		status	s of the documents, or currency of the	
		docu	ments?	162
III	. On	line So	ources for Legal Research	164
	A.	Com	mercial Providers	164
	В.	Gove	rnment Websites	165
IV.	Но	w to N	Make the Most of Online Searching	165
	A.	Gene	ral Considerations in Searching Online	165
		1.	What type of authority is your document?	166
		2.	Who offers the website? What kind of	
			quality does it have?	166
		3.	When was the document published?	167
		4.	How can online tools and context be used to	
			improve searching?	168

Contents xv

	D. IN	uts and boits of Searching Westiaw and	
	L	exisNexis	169
		1. Retrieving a Document When You Have a	
		Citation	169
		2. Continuing Research with "One Good Case"	170
		3. Researching a Legal Issue from Scratch	171
		a. Choose a Database	172
		b. Generate Search Terms	173
		c. Construct a Search	174
Chapt	er 10 l	Research Strategies and Organization	181
I.	Movin	ng from Story to Strategy	181
II.	Plann	ing Your Research Strategy	182
	A. T	he Research Process	182
	В. С	reating Your Research Plan	183
III.	Cond	ucting Your Research	185
	A. Ta	aking Notes and Keeping Organized	185
	B. Se	econdary Authorities	187
	C. Li	ist of Authorities	187
	D. A	nalytical Notes on Primary Authorities	188
		1. Notes on Statutes	190
		Notes on Cases	190
	E. U	pdating	191
		utlining Your Analysis	192
	G. E	nding Your Research	192
Appen	dix A	Where to Find Tennessee Law	197
	Tenne	ssee Cases	197
	Tenne	ssee Constitution	198
	Curre	nt Statutory Code	198
		val/Superseded Statutory Codes	199
		n Laws/Slip Laws	200
	Admi	nistrative Regulations	201
		nistrative Register	202
	Tenne	ssee Court Rules, Evidentiary Rules,	
	P	rocedural Rules, and Professional Rules	202

xvi Contents

Attorney General Opinions	203
Appendix B Selected Bibliography	205
General Research	205
Tennessee Research	205
Specialized and Advanced Legal Research	206
Texts on Legal Analysis	206
About the Authors	209
Index	211

### **List of Tables**

3
5
10
12
15
16
19
27
37
38
42
44
45
52
58
59
65
67

	Example Statutory History Line	70
Table 4-4.	Chapters of the Rules of Professional Conduct	77
Chapter 5 Legis	lative History	79
Table 5-1.	How a Bill Becomes a Law	80
Table 5-2.	Tracking a Passed Bill	83
Table 5-3.	Excerpt from House Journal	86
Table 5-4.	Comparison of Sources for Tennessee	
	and Federal Legislative History	92
Appendix	1 Tennessee Legislative History Materials	93
Appendix 2	2 Federal Legislative History Materials	95
Chapter 6 Admi	inistrative Law	97
Table 6-1.	Example of Relationship between Statutes	
	and Regulations	100
Table 6-2.	Example of Tennessee Administrative	
	Regulation Numbering	101
Table 6-3.	Researching Tennessee Administrative	
	Regulations	101
Table 6-4.	Electronic Searches for Cases Interpreting	
	Regulations	109
Table 6-5.	Example of a Federal Regulation	113
Chapter 7 Citate	or Services	117
Table 7-1.	Shepard's Online Treatment Signals	120
Table 7-2.	Reading Citing Sources on Shepard's	122
Table 7-3.	KeyCite Treatment Symbols	123
Chapter 8 Secon	ndary Sources	131
Table 8-1.	Outline for Researching Secondary Sources	
	in Paper	133
Table 8-2.	Excerpt from Wright & Miller's Federal	
	Practice and Procedure	137
Table 8-3.	Law Reviews and Journals Published by	
	Tennessee Law Schools	144

List of Tables	xix
Chapter 9 Online Legal Research	159
Table 9-1. Websites of Commercial Providers	164
Table 9-2. Example Notes for Online Searching	172
Table 9-3. Boolean Connectors and Commands	176
Chapter 10 Research Strategies and Organization	181
Table 10-1. Sample Research Plan	184
Table 10-2. Sample Analysis Chart	193

#### **Series Note**

The Legal Research Series published by Carolina Academic Press includes an increasing number of titles from states around the country. The goal of each book is to provide law students, practitioners, paralegals, college students, and laypeople with the essential elements of legal research in each state. Unlike more bibliographic texts, the Legal Research Series books seek to explain concisely both the sources of state law research and the process for conducting legal research effectively.

### **Acknowledgments**

This work, as part of a series of state legal research texts, draws on *Oregon Legal Research* for much of its organization and content, and we thank Suzanne Rowe for permission to draw on her excellent and inspiring work. We also thank our supportive and insightful colleagues at the University of Tennessee College of Law, with special thanks to Patti Ogden for her technical wizardry and crack citation formatting skills; to Reba Best, Cheryn Picquet, and Loretta Price, for guidance on numerous questions of style and substance; and to Jean Moore for her keen and careful work in reviewing and commenting on several of the chapters. Our series editor, Suzanne Rowe, not only allowed us to draw from her book but made this work immeasurably better through her editing. Finally, research assistants Corinne Martin and Harvey Rogers worked painstakingly and diligently in proofreading, verifying, correcting, and updating the manuscript and we gratefully acknowledge their help.